

## CITY OF OAKLAND



15 OCT -8 AM 1:31

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney Barbara Parker City Attorney (510) 238-3601

FAX: (510) 238-6500

TDD: (510) 839-6451

October 20, 2015

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL Oakland, California

Subject: Joshua Daniels v. City of Oakland, et al.

Case No. 3:14-cv-03088

City Attorney File No. 29913, (Oakland Public Works –Personal Injury)

President Gibson McElhaney and Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared and requests your approval of a resolution authorizing compromise and settlement of the above-entitled claim for Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$205,000.00), payable to Nina Joshua Daniels.

This action arises out of Mr. Daniels's injuries which he alleges that he sustained due to the acts or omissions of City employees.

The Council authorized settlement of this case in Closed Session on Tuesday, October 6, 2015 (moved by Councilmember Noel Gallo and seconded by Councilmember Rebecca Kaplan - 5 Ayes, 1 Noe – Councilmember Brooks, 1 Absent – President Gibson McElhaney and 1 Abstention – Councilmember Guillen.

Respectfully submitted,

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney





## 15 OCT -8 AM GAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

F	tesolution No.		_C.M.S.	
TO COMPROI CITY OF OA NORTHERN CITY ATTORI HUNDRED FIV	WISE AND SETTLE ' KLAND, ET AL., U DISTRICT OF CALI NEY'S FILE NO. 2	THE CASE OF J INITED STATES FORNIA CASE 9913, IN THE LARS AND NO (	HE CITY ATTORNEY OSHUA DANIELS v. DISTRICT COURT, NO. 3:14-CV-03088, AMOUNT OF TWO CENTS (\$205,000.00)	
WHEREAS, Jos omissions of City emplo		it he incurred dama	iges as a result of the acts	or
WHEREAS, Jos	hua Daniels, filed a per	sonal-injury lawsuit	against the City; and	
compromise and settle		s against it for the s	has determined to sum of Two Hundred Five y of Oakland; now, therefo	ore,
settle the case of Joshu Northern District of Cali	a Daniels v. City of Oak fornia Case No. 3:14-cv	kland, et al., United -03088, City Attorn	irected to compromise and States District Court, ey's File No. 29913, for a (\$205,000.00); and be it	
	<b>OLVED:</b> That the City of cessary to effect said se		authorized and directed to	
	<b>OLVED:</b> That the sum paid to Joshua Daniels		ve Thousand Dollars and i	No
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CA	ALIFORNIA,			
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWI	NG VOTE:			
AYES - NOES — ABSENT — ABSTENTION —				
	ATTEST	Γ:		
			ATONDA SIMMONS and Clerk of the Council of the	

City of Oakland, California